LTC3290
1
Rev. A
For more information www.analog.comDocument Feedback
TYPICAL APPLICATION
FEATURES DESCRIPTION
High Voltage Boost
Charge Pump

Description
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Order Information
Pin Configuration
Electrical Characteristics
Typical Performance Characteristics
Pin Functions
Block Diagram
Operation
Applications Information
Typical Applications
Package Description
Typical Application
Related Parts
LTC3290
2
Rev. A
For more information www.analog.com
PIN CONFIGURATIONABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VIN, EN, VAUX .............................................. –60V to 60V
VIN to VAUX, VIN to EN ...............................................60V
VOUT, VSET .................................................. –0.3V to 60V
FB, PGOOD .....................................–0.3V to BIAS + 0.3V
BIAS ............................................................. –0.3V to 6V
VOUT Short-Circuit Duration ............................. Indefinite
Operating Junction Temperature Range
(Notes 2, 3) ............................................ –55°C to 150°C
Storage Temperature Range .................  –65°C to 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) ................... 300°C
(Notes 1, 3)
1
2
3
4
5
VAUX
EN
C+
C–
VIN
10
9
8
7
6
VOUT
VSET
FB
PGOOD
BIAS
TOP VIEW
11
GND
MSE PACKAGE
10-LEAD PLASTIC MSOP
TJMAX = 150°C, θJA = 45°C/W
EXPOSED PAD (PIN 11) IS GND, MUST BE SOLDERED TO PCB
ORDER INFORMATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC3290EMSE#PBF LTC3290EMSE#TRPBF LTGZW 10-Lead Plastic MSOP –40°C to 125°C
LTC3290IMSE#PBF LTC3290IMSE#TRPBF LTGZW 10-Lead Plastic MSOP –40°C to 125°C
LTC3290HMSE#PBF LTC3290HMSE#TRPBF LTGZW 10-Lead Plastic MSOP –40°C to 150°C
LTC3290MPMSE#PBF LTC3290MPMSE#TRPBF LTGZW 10-Lead Plastic MSOP –55°C to 150°C
AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS**
LTC3290HMSE#WPBF LTC3290HMSE#WTRPBF LTGZW 10-Lead Plastic MSOP –40°C to 150°C
Contact the factory for parts specified with wider operating temperature ranges. *The temperature grade is identified by a label on the shipping container.
Tape and reel specifications. Some packages are available in 500 unit reels through designated sales channels with #TRMPBF suffix.
**Versions of this part are available with controlled manufacturing to support the quality and reliability requirements of automotive applications. These
models are designated with a #W suffix. Only the automotive grade products shown are available for use in automotive applications. Contact your local
Analog Devices account representative for specific product ordering information and to obtain the specific Automotive Reliability reports for these models.
LTC3290
3
Rev. A
For more information www.analog.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Note 1: Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings
may cause permanent damage to the device. Exposure to any Absolute
Maximum Rating condition for extended periods may affect device
reliability and lifetime.
Note 2: The LTC3290 is tested under pulsed load conditions such
that TJ ≈ TA. The LTC3290E is guaranteed to meet specifications from
0°C to 85°C junction temperature. Specifications over the –40°C to
125°C operating junction temperature range are assured by design,
characterization and correlation with statistical process controls. The
LTC3290I is guaranteed over the –40°C to 125°C operating junction
temperature range, the LTC3290H is guaranteed over the –40°C to 150°C
operating junction temperature range and the LTC3290MP is guaranteed
over the –55°C to 150°C operating junction temperature range. Note that
the maximum ambient temperature consistent with these specifications
is determined by specific operating conditions in conjunction with board
layout, the rated package thermal impedance and other environmental

REV DATE DESCRIPTION PAGE NUMBER
A 6/24 Updated Features
Updated Order Information
1
2
LTC3290
15
Rev. A
For more information www.analog.com ANALOG DEVICES, INC. 2023
07/23
RELATED PARTS
TYPICAL APPLICATION
Figure 10. (VIN + 10V) Tracking Power Supply
VOUT, VIN vs Time
VOUT (VIN + 10V)VIN
1M
10µF
100k
VSET
FB
1µF
GND
LTC3290
C–C+
PGOOD
3290 TA02
VIN
EN
VAUX12V
BIAS
10µF
10µF
4.7µF
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
LTC1144 Switched-Capacitor Wide Input Range Voltage Converter
with Shutdown
Wide Input Voltage Range: 2V to 18V, ISD < 8µA, SO8 Package
LTC1514/LTC1515 Step-Up/Step-Down Switched Capacitor DC/DC Converters VIN: 2V to 10V, VOUT: 3.3V to 5V, IQ = 60µA, SO8 Package
LT1611 150mA Output, 1.4MHz Micropower Inverting Switching
Regulator
VIN: 0.9V to 10V, VOUT: ±34V, ThinSOT™ Package
LT1614 250mA Output, 600kHz Micropower Inverting Switching
Regulator
VIN: 0.9V to 6V, VOUT: ±30V, IQ = 1mA, MS8, SO8 Packages
LTC1911 250mA, 1.5MHz Inductorless Step-Down DC/DC Converter VIN: 2.7V to 5.5V, VOUT: 1.5V/1.8V, IQ = 180µA, MS8 Package
LTC3250/LTC3250-1.2/
LTC3250-1.5
Inductorless Step-Down DC/DC Converter VIN: 3.1V to 5.5V, VOUT: 1.2V, 1.5V, IQ = 35µA, ThinSOT Package
LTC3251 500mA Spread Spectrum Inductorless Step-Down DC/DC
Converter
VIN: 2.7V to 5.5V, VOUT: 0.9V to 1.6V, 1.2V, 1.5V, IQ = 9µA,
MS10E Package
LTC3252 Dual 250mA, Spread Spectrum Inductorless Step-Down
DC/DC Converter
VIN: 2.7V to 5.5V, VOUT: 0.9V to 1.6V, IQ = 50µA, DFN12 Package
LT1054/LT1054L Switched Capacitor Voltage Converter with Regulator VIN: 3.5V to 15V/7V, IOUT = 100mA/125mA, N8, S08, SO16
Packages
LTC3260 Low Noise Dual Supply Inverting Charge Pump VIN: 4.5V to 32V, ILDO± = 50mA, DE14, MSE16 Packages
LTC3261 High Voltage, Low Quiescent Current Inverting Charge Pump VIN: 4.5V to 32V, IOUT = 100mA, MSE12 Package
LTC3265 Low Noise Dual Supply with Boost and Inverting
Charge Pumps
VIN: 4.5V to 16V, ILDO± = 50mA, DFN18, TSSOP20 Packages
LTC3256 Wide VIN Range, Dual Output 350mA Step-Down Charge
Pump with Watchdog Timer
VIN: 5.5V to 38V, VOUT: 5V/3.3V, IOUT = 100mA/250mA, MSE16
Package
LTC3245 Wide VIN Range, Low Noise, 250mA Buck-Boost Charge
Pump
VIN: 2.7V to 38V, VOUT: 2.5V to 5V/3.3V/5V, IOUT = 250mA, DFN12